Contributions and distributions  30,541  6,018  96,036

Benefits paid  (559,530)  (336,775)  (96,036)

Actuarial gain (losses)  (949,846)  456,951  1,028

Fair value of the Plan's assets as of December 31, 2024  6,324,954  4,351,451  189,928

21.4.7. Estimated costs

The estimated net periodic plan costs (income) for 2025 for each plan are shown below:

Consolidated
Unified Plan Plan III Assistance Plan

Cost of current service  (28,169)  (1,346)  7,636

Estimated cost of interest  683,706  465,275  148,020

Expected return on plan assets  (685,596)  (465,632)  (21,273)

Costs (income or loss)  (30,059)  (1,703)  134,383

In view of the current surplus of pension plans, the Company will not record the estimated revenues and
costs presented in the table above for the Unified Plan and Plan III, in accordance with legislation that
does not allow for reductions in contributions or reimbursements to the Company.

21.4.8. Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents the balance of the obligations and service cost of the pension and assistance
plans, along with the impact of changes in significant actuarial assumptions.

Projected scenarios
Increase by 0.5% Decrease in 0.5%

Sensitivity of long-term interest rate

Impacts on the obligations of the pension 9,055,963 9,803,748

Impacts on the obligations of healthcare program 1,264,862 1,440,977

Sensitivity of growth rate of the medical costs

Impacts on the obligations of healthcare program 1,443,086 1,262,556

Impact on cost of service for the following financial year of healthcare program 7,936 5,955

Sensitivity of the service cost

Impacts on the obligations of the pension 1,389 1,935

Impacts on the obligations of healthcare program 5,993 7,894

Management’s Report and Financial Statements | 2024 106

21.4.9. Benefits payable

The estimated benefits to be paid in subsequent fiscal years are shown below:

Consolidated
Unified Plan Plan III Assistance Plan Total

2025 559,776 341,601 54,921 956,298

2026 570,406 351,612 62,364 984,382

2027 581,018 361,682 70,174 1,012,874

2028 590,076 371,732 78,614 1,040,422

2029 598,035 381,744 88,002 1,067,781

2030 a 2054 12,470,035 11,207,174 5,686,213 29,363,422

21.4.10. Asset allocation and investment strategy

The table below illustrates the asset allocation for the pension and assistance plans as of the end of this
year and the target for next year.

Consolidated
Goal for 2025 (a) 2024

Fixed income  84.3 %  80.4 %

Variable income  3.0 %  4.8 %

Loans  1.3 %  1.3 %

Real estate  2.4 %  3.7 %

Investment structuring  7.0 %  8.3 %

Investments abroad  2.0 %  1.5 %

 100.0 %  100.0 %

(a) Target based on the total investment of each plan.

In addition, information on the allocation of assets of pension plans sponsored by the Company:

Consolidated
Unified Plan Plan III

target for 2025 minimum (%) target for 2025 minimum (%)

Fixed income  88.0 %  80.0 %  81.0 %  72.0 %

Variable income  2.0 %  0.5 %  4.0 %  2.0 %

Loans  0.5 %  0.0 %  2.0 %  2.0 %

Real estate  2.5 %  2.5 %  2.0 %  1.0 %

Investment structuring  7.0 %  3.5 %  9.0 %  7.0 %

Investments abroad  0.0 %  0.0 %  2.0 %  1.0 %
Management of Fundação Copel decided to keep a more conservative approach investing in variable income in relation to the allowed legal limit, which is 70%.

21.4.11. Additional information

Contributions to Plan III (variable contribution plan) for all active employees totaled R$64,825 in 2024
(R$70,203 in 2023).

Management’s Report and Financial Statements | 2024 107

22. Research and Development and Energy Efficiency

Consolidated
Disbursed and
not completed

Balance to be
collected

Balance to
disburse

Balance as of
12.31.2024

Balance as of
12.31.2023

Research and Development – R&D

FNDCT  –  7,217  –  7,217  5,781

MME  –  3,608  –  3,608  2,891

R&D  62,948  1,534  44,751  109,233  201,871

 62,948  12,359  44,751  120,058  210,543

Energy efficiency program – EEP

Procel  –  4,322  –  4,322  23,613

EEP  137,832  4,654  153,577  296,063  319,518

 137,832  8,976  153,577  300,385  343,131

 200,780  21,335  198,328  420,443  553,674

Current  179,149  320,196

Noncurrent  241,294  233,478
National Fund for Scientific and Technological Development – FNDCT
National Program of Electricity Conservation – Procel

In accordance with Law No. 9,991/2000 and supplementary regulations, concession operators and
licensees of electric power generation and transmission are required to allocate annually the percentage
of 1% of their net operating regulatory revenue to research and development of the electricity sector
activities, and the electric power distribution concession operators must segregate this same percentage
into the research and development and energy efficiency programs of the electricity sector.